

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/8/2022 4:09 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 100769-8

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES 5

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 6

IV. ARGUMENT 13

 A. The Court Should Uphold *Culliton* Because Voters
 Have Ratified It And The Court Has Uniformly
 Followed It. 15

 1. The voters have decided to preserve *Culliton* on
 numerous occasions by overwhelming margins. 15

 2. This Court has reaffirmed and followed *Culliton*
 without questioning its vitality. 19

 B. Intervenors Cannot Demonstrate That *Culliton* Was
 Wrongly Decided Or That Its Underpinnings Have
 Eroded. 24

 1. The rule that income is property remains grounded
 in the State Constitution, and the legal
 underpinnings of *Culliton* and similar rulings
 have not disappeared. 27

 2. *Culliton* also did not rely erroneously on the
 “overwhelming weight of judicial authority”
 from other states to interpret Amendment 14’s
 uniquely forceful language 35

 3. Intervenors’ historical context proves income taxes
 were considered taxes on property, subject to
 Article VII limitations. 40

 4. The Court should decline Intervenors’ invitation to
 conjure an unworkable definition of “income”
 out of whole cloth. 43

 C. Intervenors Cannot Demonstrate That Maintaining
 Culliton Is Harmful. 46

1. Overruling <i>Culliton</i> would harm Washingtonians who have justifiably relied on <i>Culliton</i> and its progeny in structuring their lives and businesses.....	49
2. Intervenors failed to demonstrate that <i>Culliton</i> causes harm.	53
V. CONCLUSION	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aberdeen Savings & Loan Ass'n v. Chase</i> , 157 Wash. 351, 289 P.536 (1930)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Ali</i> , 196 Wn.2d 220, 474 P.3d 507 (2020).....	14, 24
<i>Apartment Operators Ass'n of Seattle, Inc. v. Schumacher</i> , 56 Wn.2d 46, 351 P.2d 124 (1960).....	9
<i>Buchanan v. Int'l Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> , 94 Wn.2d 508, 617 P.2d 1004 (1980).....	19
<i>City of Federal Way v. Koenig</i> , 167 Wn.2d 341, 217 P.3d 1172 (2009).....	20
<i>City of Tacoma v. O'Brien</i> , 85 Wn.2d 266, 534 P.2d 114 (1975).....	56
<i>Culliton v. Chase</i> , 174 Wash. 363, 25 P.2d 81 (1933).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dean v. Lehman</i> , 143 Wn.2d 12, 18 P.3d 523 (2001).....	9
<i>Deggs v. Asbestos Corp.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 716, 381 P.3d 32 (2016)	15, 47, 49
<i>State ex rel. Egbert v. Gifford</i> , 151 Wash. 43, 275 P. 74 (1929).....	50

<i>Graves v. New York ex rel. O'Keefe</i> , 306 U.S. 466, 59 S. Ct. 595, 83 L. Ed. 927 (1939)	39
<i>Hale v. Iowa State Board of Assessment & Review</i> , 302 U.S. 95, 58 S. Ct. 102, 82 L. Ed. 72 (1937).....	38
<i>Harbour Vill. Apartments v. City of Mukilteo</i> , 139 Wn.2d 604, 989 P.2d 542 (1999).....	9
<i>Hilton v. S.C. Pub. Rys. Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 197, 112 S. Ct. 560, 116 L. Ed. 2d 560 (1991)	49
<i>Jensen v. Henneford</i> , 185 Wash. 209, 53 P.2d 607 (1936)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Key Design Inc. v. Moser</i> , 138 Wn.2d 875, 983 P.2d 653 (1999).....	50, 52
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446, 135 S. Ct. 2401, 192 L. Ed. 463 (2015)	49, 52
<i>Kunath v. City of Seattle</i> , 10 Wn. App. 2d 205, 444 P.3d 1235 (2019), <i>review denied sub nom. City of Seattle, v.</i> <i>Kunath</i> , 195 Wn.2d 1013, 460 P.3d 183 (2020)	10
<i>Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts</i> , <i>Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 356, 93 S. Ct. 1001, 35 L. Ed. 2d 351 (1973)	28, 31
<i>Martinez-Cuevas v. DeRuyter Bros. Dairy, Inc.</i> , 196 Wn.2d 506, 475 P.3d 164 (2020).....	10
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808, 111 S. Ct. 2597, 115 L. Ed. 2d 720 (1991)	20

<i>Petroleum Nav. Co. v. Henneford</i> , 185 Wash. 495, 55 P.2d 1056 (1936).....	8, 9
<i>Power, Inc. v. Huntley</i> , 39 Wn.2d 191, 235 P.2d 173 (1951).....	9, 22, 23
<i>Quaker City Cab Co. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 277 U.S. 389, 48 S. Ct. 553, 72 L. Ed. 927 (1928)	28, 29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Riley v. Kennedy</i> , 553 U.S. 406, 128 S. Ct. 1970, 170 L. Ed. 2d 837 (2008)	32
<i>Sim v. Ahrens</i> , 271 S.W. 720 (Ark. 1925).....	45
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3, 118 S. Ct. 275, 139 L. Ed. 2d 199 (1997)	50
<i>State v. Barber</i> , 170 Wn.2d 854, 248 P.3d 494 (2011).....	47, 48
<i>State v. Blake</i> , 197 Wn.2d 170, 481 P.3d 521 (2021).....	17, 18, 19
<i>State v. Lupastean</i> , 513 P.3d 781 (Wash. 2022).....	34, 48
<i>State v. Otton</i> , 185 Wn.2d 673, 374 P.3d 1108 (2016).....	14, 43, 46
<i>State v. Pierce</i> , 195 Wn.2d 230, 455 P.3d 647 (2020).....	15, 24, 48
<i>State v. W.R.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 757, 336 P.3d 1134 (2014).....	48
<i>State v. Wooster</i> , 163 Wash. 659, 2 P.2d 653 (1931).....	42

<i>State ex rel. Stiner v. Yelle</i> , 174 Wash. 402, 25 P.2d 91 (1933).....	21, 40
<i>In re Stranger Creek & Tributaries in Stevens Cnty.</i> , 77 Wn.2d 649, 466 P.2d 508 (1970).....	47
<i>W.G. Clark Constr. Co. v. Pac. Nw. Reg'l Council of Carpenters</i> , 180 Wn.2d 54, 322 P.3d 1207 (2014).....	33, 34, 48
<i>W.H. v. Olympia Sch. Dist.</i> , 195 Wn.2d 779, 465 P.3d 322 (2020).....	33
<i>Wash. Pub. Ports Ass'n v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 148 Wn.2d 637, 62 P.3d 462 (2003).....	10
<i>Washington Mutual Savings Bank v. Chase</i> , 157 Wash. 351, 290 P. 697 (1930).....	32
<i>Westerman v. Cary</i> , 125 Wn.2d 277, 892 P.2d 1067 (1994).....	44
<i>Yim v. City of Seattle</i> , 194 Wn.2d 651, 451 P.3d 675 (2019).....	34
Statutes	
RCW 82.87.010.....	23
RCW 82.87.020.....	45
RCW Chapter 82.87	45, 53
Other Authorities	
67th Leg., Ch. 196 (Engrossed Substitute Senate Bill 5096).....	12
Const. art. VII, § 1 (1930)	6, 25, 26, 42

Const. art. VII, § 2 (1930)	26, 40
Hugh D. Spitzer, <i>A Washington State Income Tax—Again?</i> , 16 U. Puget Sound L. Rev. 515 (1993)	23
Jason Mercier, <i>Washington's constitution has broadest definition of property in the country</i> , Washington Policy Center (Aug. 29, 2022), https://www.washingtonpolicy.org/publications/detail/washingtons-constitution-has-broadest-definition-of-property-in-the-country	37
Jason Mercier, <i>\$10.5 billion increase in revenue forecast since last March</i> , Washington Policy Center (Feb. 16, 2022), https://www.washingtonpolicy.org/publications/detail/105-billion-increase-in-revenue-forecast-since-last-march	58
Secretary of State, <i>Income Tax Ballot Measures</i> , https://www.sos.wa.gov/elections/research/income-tax-ballot-measures.aspx	12
Tax Structure Work Group, <i>Overview</i> , https://taxworkgroup.org/overview	54
Tax Structure Work Group, <i>Meeting (Mar. 30, 2022)</i> , https://www.washingtonpolicy.org/library/docLib/FINAL-Mar-30-TSWG-Meeting-Slides-v2.pdf , 22.....	55
Wade J. Newhouse, <i>Constitutional Uniformity & Equality in State Taxation</i> (1984)	36, 37
Washington Advisory Vote 37, <i>Nonbinding Question on Capital Gains Tax to Fund Education and Child Care</i> (2021).....	12, 16

Washington Constitution Amendment 14.....*passim*

Washington Secretary of State, Initiative Measure
1098 *concerning establishing a state income
tax and reducing other taxes* (last updated Nov
29, 2010, 9:49 AM), [https://perma.cc/J79S-
9R9W](https://perma.cc/J79S-9R9W) 16
